
•• 

0- u-
- J 
-J 

Z 

§ :°

= 

<1° 

o
z u; 

00, 
w 
-J Lu 
W 

u0 

Z (,Z 

< 0
0 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Lawrence B. Gill, # 180157 
Rosa A. Shirley, # 310455 
Kristina Sherry, # 294975 
NELSON HARDIMAN, LLP 
1100 Glendon Ave. 14th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90024 
Telephone: (310) 203-2800 
Facsimile: (310) 203-2727 
Email: Igill@nelsorthardiman.com 
Email: rshirley@nelsonhardiman.com 
Email: ksherry@nelsonhardiman.com 

In re 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., 

Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 

ig Affects All Debtors 

0 Affects Verity Health System of 
California, Inc. 

❑ Affects O'Connor Hospital 
0 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
O Affects St. Francis Medical Center 
0 Affects St. Vincent Medical Center 
O Affects Seton Medical Center 
O Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation 
O Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital 

Foundation 
O Affects St. Francis Medical Center of 

Lynwood Foundation 
O Affects St. Vincent Foundation 
O Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
O Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation 
O Affects Verity Business Services 
O Affects Verity Medical Foundation 
O Affects Verity Holdings, LLC 
O Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC 
O Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose 

Dialysis, LLC 

Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 

Jointly Administered With: 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER 
Case No. 2: 18-bk-20173-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER 
Case No. 2 : 18-bk-20179-ER 
Case No. 2 : 18-bk-20180-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER 

Chapter 11 Cases 

Judge: Hon. Ernest M. Robles 

NELSON HARDIMAN, LLP'S MONTHLY FEE 
APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND 
PAYMENT OF INTERIM COMPENSATION 
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR 
THE PERIOD MARCH 1, 2019 THROUGH 
MARCH 31, 2019 

1 

584220.2 

NELSON HARDIMAN MONTHLY APPLICATION FOR FEES & EXPENSES (FOR MARCH 2019) 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 69

¨1¤r!S3$9     (I«

1820151190425000000000008

Docket #2262  Date Filed: 4/25/2019



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1. Nelson Hardiman, LLP (the "Firm") submits its Monthly Fee Application (the 

"Application") for Allowance and Payment of Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of 

Expenses for the Period March 1, 2019 through March 31, 2019 (the "Application Period") for 

work performed for the Debtors.' In support of the Application, the Firm respectfully represents 

as follows: 

2. Pursuant to an order entered by this Court on October 30, 2018, the Firm serves as 

special healthcare regulatory counsel to the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession 

(the "Debtors"). The Firm hereby applies to the Court for allowance and payment of interim 

compensation for services rendered and reimbursement of expenses incurred during the 

Application Period. 

3. The Firm billed a total of $172,431.33 in fees ($171,419.20) and expenses 

($1,012.13) during the Application Period. The total fees represent 334.60 hours2 expended 

during the period covered by this Application. These fees and expenses break down as follows: 
Period Fees Expenses Total 
3/1/2019 — 3/31/2019 $171,419.20 $1,012.13 $172,431.33 

4. Accordingly, the Firm seeks allowance of interim compensation in the amount of a 

total of $138,147.49 at this time. This total is comprised as follows: $137,135.36 (80% of the fees 

for services rendered) plus $1,012.13 (100% of the expenses incurred). 

5. For the post-petition period, the Firm has been paid to date as follows: 
Application Period Amount Description 
First (8/31/18 - 9/30/18) $8,446.00 100% of fees and expenses 
Second (10/1/18 - 10/31/18) $115,746.70 100% of fees and expenses 
Third (11/1/18 - 11/30/18) $128,488.97 100% of fees and expenses 
Fourth (12/1/18 - 12/31/18) $135,671.98 100% of fees and expenses 
Fifth (1/1/19 - 1/31/19) $226,683.87 80% of fees and 100% of expenses 
Sixth (2/1/19 — 2/28/19) $138,624.49 80% of fees and 100% of expenses 
Total Paid to the Firm to Date $753,662.01 

On April 1, 2019, Debtors approved a 3% increase in legal fee rates, effective January 1, 2019. 
Accordingly, on April 2, 2019 the Firm filed a Declaration rate change to notify this Court of 
approved increase [Docket No. 2009]. To date, no objections have been filed. Because the Firm 
filed two monthly fee applications (for January and February) prior to Debtors' approval of the 
rate increase, the Firm intends to call attention to and reconcile any fees discrepancies in its next 
Quarterly Fee Application. 
2 The total hours for March include 5.90 hours of non-working travel, which have been 
discounted by 50%. See Exhibit B. 

2 

584220.2 

NELSON HARDIMAN MONTHLY APPLICATION FOR FEES & EXPENSES (FOR MARCH 2019) 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 69



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. To date, the Firm is owed as follows (excluding amounts owed pursuant to this 

Application): 
Application Period Amount Description 
Fifth (1/1/19 -1/31/19) $56,254.14 20% fee holdback (expenses paid) 
Sixth (2/1/19 - 2/28/19) $34,627.56 20% fee holdback (expenses paid) 
Total Owed to the Firm to Date $90,881.70 

7. Attached as Exhibit A hereto is the name of each professional who performed 

services in connection with these cases during the period covered by this Application and the 

hourly rate for each such professional. Attached hereto as Exhibit B are the detailed time and 

expense statements for the Application Period. Exhibits A and B reflect the Firm's 2018 rates. 

8. The Firm has served a copy of this Application on the Office of the United States 

Trustee, the Debtors, counsel to the Debtors, and counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 

Creditors (the "Committee") appointed in this case. The Application was mailed by First-Class 

Mail, postage prepaid, on or about April 25, 2019. Notice of the filing of this Application was 

served on the foregoing parties as well as any party who has requested special notice in these 

chapter 11 cases as of the date of the Notice. The Notice was mailed by First-Class Mail, postage 

prepaid, on or about April 25, 2019. 

9. Pursuant to this Court's Amended Order on Debtors' Motion Establishing 

Procedures for Monthly Payment of Fees and Expense Reimbursement that was entered on or 

about November 16, 2018 [Docket No. 826], the Debtors are authorized to make the payment 

requested herein without a further hearing or order of this Court unless an objection to this 

Application is filed with the Court and served upon the Notice Parties within ten (10) calendar 

days after the date of mailing of the Notice of this Application. If such an objection is filed, the 

Debtors are authorized to pay 80% of the uncontested fees and 100% of the uncontested expenses 

without further order of the Court. If no objection is filed, the Debtors are authorized to pay 80% 

of all fees requested in the Application and 100% of the uncontested expenses without further 

order of the Court. 

10. The interim compensation and reimbursement of expenses sought in this 

Application is not final. Upon the conclusion of these cases, the Firm will seek fees and 

3 

584220.2 

NELSON HARDIMAN MONTHLY APPLICATION FOR FEES & EXPENSES (FOR MARCH 2019) 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 69



`0. 0.4
2 0 

a. L. c" 

Z z 
- 

E 

z („; 
0 

= w
w 0 z 0 z 

w
- 0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

reimbursement of the expenses incurred for the totality of the services rendered in these cases. 

Any interim fees or reimbursement of expenses approved by this Court and received by the Firm 

(along with any retainer) will be credited against such final fees and expenses as may be allowed 

by this Court. 

WHEREFORE, the Firm respectfully requests that the Debtors pay compensation to the 

Firm as requested herein pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Order Authorizing 

Interim Fee Procedures. 

Dated: April 25, 2019 NELSON H AN, LLP 

awrence B. 
Partner 

4 

584220.2 

NELSON HARDIMAN MONTHLY APPLICATION FOR FEES & EXPENSES (FOR MARCH 2019) 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 69



EXHIBIT A 

539800.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 69



Exhibit A 
Professionals and Hourly Ratesi (3/1/19 — 3/31/19) 

Professional Title Hourly Rate 
Hope Levy-Biehl Partner $661 
Robert E. Fuller Partner $661 
Stacie K. Neroni Partner $661 

Lee Arian Partner $540 
Lawrence B. Gill Partner $525 
Regina A. Trainor Of Counsel $540 

John A. Mills Partner $510 
Kathryn Edgerton Partner $510 

Christine P. Johnson Attorney $495 
Lara Compton Of Counsel $491 

Rosa A. Shirley Attorney $467 
Aviva Morady Attorney $417 

Jessica Weizenbluth Attorney $405 
Kristina R. Sherry Attorney $348 

This chart reflects the 2019 hourly professional rates approved by Debtors and as noticed to the 

Court on April 2, 2019 [Docket No. 2009]. 
1 

584218.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 6 of 69



EXHIBIT B 

539800.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 7 of 69



Exhibit B 
Detailed Time and Expense Statements (3/1/19 - 3/31/19) 

A. Time Statements 

1. Matter 5602-003 (Asset Disposition) 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Hope Levy-Biehl $661 25.40 $16,789.40 
Robert E. Fuller $661 5.60 $3,701.60 

Regina A. Trainor $540 80.50 $43,470.00 
Lawrence B. Gill $510 3.00 $1,575.00 
Kathryn Edgerton $510 10.50 $5,355.00 

Christine P. Johnson $495 23.60 $11,682.00 
Lara Compton $491 2.00 $982.00 
Rosa A. Shirley $467 1.40 $653.80 

Kristina R. Sherry $348 10.10 $3,514.80 
Matter Total (162.10 hours): $87,723.60 

2. Matter 5602-007 (Business Operations) 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Hope Levy-Biehl $661 19.60 $12,955.60 
Stacie K. Neroni $661 0.20 $132.20 
Lawrence B. Gill $525 0.30 $157.50 

Lara Compton $491 31.50 $15,466.50 
Kathryn Edgerton $510 46.40 $23,664.00 

Aviva Morady $417 0.40 $166.80 

Jessica Weizenbluth $405 2.00 $810.00 
Kristina Sherry $348 1.50 $522.00 

Matter Total (101.90 hours): $53,874.60 

3. Matter 5602-012 (Employee and Fee Applicaf ons) 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this Total Fees this 
Person Person 

Hope Levy-Biehl $661 1.90 $1,255.90 
Lawrence B. Gill $525 8.80 $4,620.00 
Rosa A. Shirley $467 12.30 $5,744.10 

Kristina R. Sherry $348 22.30 $7,760.40 
Matter Total (45.30 hours): $19,380.40 

584219.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 8 of 69



4. Matter 5602-015 (Litigation) 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Hope Levy-Biehl $661 0.20 $132.20 
John A. Mills $495 0.50 $255.00 

Lee Arian $540 0.90 $486.00 
Lawrence B. Gill $525 0.70 $367.50 

Lara Compton $491 12.20 $5,990.20 
Kristina R. Sherry $348 4.90 $1,705.20 

Matter Total (19.40 hours): $8,936.10 

5. Matter 5602-017 (Non-Working Travel) 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Kathryn Edgerton $510 5.90 $3,009.00 

Discounted by 50%: 
$1,504.50 

Matter Total (5.90 hours): $1,504.50 

6. Combined Matters 003, 007, 012, 015, and 017 

Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Hope Levy-Biehl $661 47.10 $31,133.10 
Robert E. Fuller $661 5.60 $3,701.60 
Stacie K. Neroni $661 0.20 $132.20 

Lee Arian $540 0.90 $486.00 
Lawrence B. Gill $525 12.80 $6,720.00 
Regina A. Trainor $540 80.50 $43,470.00 

Lara Compton $491 45.70 $22,438.70 
John A. Mills $510 0.50 $255.00 

Kathryn Edgerton $510 62.80 $32,028.00 
Less 50% non-
working travel 

discount 
($1 ,50450): 
$30,523.50 

Christine P. Johnson $495 23.60 $11,682.00 
Jessica Weizenbluth $405 2.00 $810.00 

Rosa A. Shirley $467 13.70 $6,397.90 
Aviva Morady $417 0.40 $166.80 

Kristina R. Sherry $348 38.80 $13,502.40 

2 
584219.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 9 of 69



Professional Person's 
Name 

Hourly Rate Total Hours this 
Person 

Total Fees this 
Person 

Total Hours Billed / Fees Charged: 334.60 hours $172,923.70 
Less 50% non-
working travel 
discount 
($1,504.50): 
$171,419.20 
(actual fees billed) 

B. Expense Statements 
I. Combined Matters 003, 007, 012, 015, and 017 

Expense Task Code Amount 
Thomson Reuters — West — Online Research 

(February 2019) 
Research $102.98 

Thomson Reuters — West — Online Research 
(February 2019) 

Research $2.73 

Thomson Reuters — West — Online Research 
(February 2019) 

Research $126.56 

Kathryn Edgerton — Roundtrip flight (LAX to 
SFO) (3/12/19) 

Airfare $329.60 

Golden State Overnight — USBC Central District 
of California (3/14/19) 

Overnight 
Delivery 

$11.77 

FedEx — Livanta LLC (3/18/19) Overnight 
Delivery 

$34.12 

Kathryn Edgerton — Parking at LAX Parking $40.00 
Kathryn Edgerton — Alaska flight from LAX to 

SFO ) (Roundtrip) (3/13/19) 
Airfare $308.60 

Kathryn Edgerton — LAX (ABM Parking) Parking $40.00 
Golden State Overnight — USBC Central District 

of California (3/26/19) 
Overnight 
Delivery 

$15.77 

Total Expenses for March 2019: $1,012.13 

3 
584219.1 

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 10 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 11 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 12 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 13 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 14 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 15 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 16 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 17 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 18 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 19 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 20 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 21 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 22 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 23 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 24 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 25 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 26 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 27 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 28 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 29 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 30 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 31 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 32 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 33 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 34 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 35 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 36 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 37 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 38 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 39 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 40 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 41 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 42 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 43 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 44 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 45 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 46 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 47 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 48 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 49 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 50 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 51 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 52 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 53 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 54 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 55 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 56 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 57 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 58 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 59 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 60 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 61 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 62 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 63 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 64 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 65 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 66 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 67 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 68 of 69



Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER    Doc 2262    Filed 04/25/19    Entered 04/25/19 17:40:49    Desc
 Main Document      Page 69 of 69


	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B

